
STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

TRENT MATTHEW LARSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, the Honorable James P. Reynolds, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
ALEXANDER H. PYLE
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147
alexpyle@mt.gov
(406) 444-9505

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
TAMMY K PLUBELL
Bureau Chief
Appellate Services Bureau
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

LEO J. GALLAGHER
Lewis and Clark County Attorney
MELISSA BROCH
Deputy County Attorney
228 Broadway
Helena, MT 59601

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The State unlawfully seized Trent’s electronics without a warrant.	8
A. The State seized Trent’s electronics when Jacquez acted upon the State’s request and as the State’s instrument to gather, seize, and deliver all of Trent’s electronics to the State.	9
B. The facts known to Deputy Criske-Hall did not establish Jacquez had authority to consent to—and thereby waive Trent’s rights against—a warrantless seizure of Trent’s property.	14
II. The exclusionary rule requires suppressing the fruit of the unlawful seizure.....	21
A. The State cannot establish an exclusionary rule exception by saying it could have gotten a warrant when it didn’t.	22
B. An otherwise authorized search of a thing does not form a valid exclusionary rule exception when the government’s ability to search the thing depends on having unlawfully seized it.....	23

CONCLUSION 32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33
APPENDIX..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	26, 31
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921).....	9
<i>California v. Evans</i> , 49 Cal.Rptr. 501 (Cal. App. 1966)	11, 12
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	9, 10
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 231 A.3d 398 (D.C. App. 2020)	29
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Blair</i> , 748 N.E.2d 318 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	21
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	22
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 272 Mont. 361 901 P.2d 61 (1995)	8
<i>State v. Elison</i> , 2000 MT 288, 302 Mont. 228, 14 P.3d 456	8, 14, 25
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 2009 MT 192, 351 Mont. 95, 210 P.3d 144	21, 22, 23, 27

<i>State v. Gilmore</i> , 2004 MT 363, 324 Mont. 488, 104 P.3d 1051	16, 17
<i>State v. Goetz</i> , 2008 MT 296, 345 Mont. 421, 191 P.3d 489	8, 20
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 2017 MT 236, 388 Mont. 533, 402 P.3d 1224	8, 29
<i>State v. Kenfield</i> , 2009 MT 242, 351 Mont. 409, 213 P.3d 461	25
<i>State v. Laster</i> , 2021 MT 269, 406 Mont. 60, 497 P.3d 224	22
<i>State v. Loh</i> , 275 Mont. 460, 914 P.2d 592 (1996)	20
<i>State v. Long</i> , 216 Mont. 65, 700 P.2d 153 (1985)	9
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 243 Mont. 430, 795 P.2d 429	19, 25
<i>State v. Malkuch</i> , 2007 MT 60, 336 Mont. 219, 154 P.3d 558	10, 11
<i>State v. McLees</i> , 2000 MT 6, 298 Mont. 15, 994 P.2d 683	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Neiss</i> , 2019 MT 125, 396 Mont. 1, 443 P.3d 435	29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Pham</i> , 2021 MT 270, 406 Mont. 109, 497 P.3d 217	5
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 2005 MT 182, 328 Mont. 33, 116 P.3d 817	25
<i>State v. Schwarz</i> , 2006 MT 120, 332 Mont. 243, 136 P.3d 989	15

<i>State v. Sorenson</i> , 180 Mont. 269, 590 P.2d 136 (1979)	20
<i>State v. Urziceanu</i> , 2015 MT 58, 378 Mont. 313, 344 P.3d 399	passim
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	16
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 69 F.3d 309 (1995)	23, 25
<i>Utah v. Topanotes</i> , 76 P.3d 1159 (Utah 2003)	22

Laws and Regulations

Admin R. Mont. 37.100.101	18, 19
Admin R. Mont. 37.100.137	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-625	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-13-302	21, 22
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-5-1104	19
Mont. Const. art. II, § 10	8
Monst. Const. art. II, § 11	8
U.S. Const. amend. IV	25

Other Authorities

Wayne R. Lafave, et. al., 3 <i>Criminal Procedure</i> 9.3 (4 th ed.)	31
